
CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 250/10 -

Yu-Hsi Nieh

ARTICLES ON CHINA 

Monthly Bibliography

Abbreviations

A Asien (Hamburg), quarterly

AA Asian Affairs (Washington, DC), 

quarterly

AAL Asien Afrika Lateinamerika 

(East Berlin), bimonthly

AAT Asia and Africa Today (Mos­

cow), bimonthly

AI Asia (New York), bimonthly 

AJCA The Australian Journal of Chin­

ese Affairs (Canberra), twice 

yearly

AO Asian Outlook (Teipei), 

bimonthly

AP Asian Perspective (Seoul), twice 

yearly

APC Asia Pacific Community (Tokyo), 

quarterly

APF Asian Profile (Hong Kong), bi­

monthly

APS Asian Perspectives (Honolulu) 

AS Asian Survey (Berkeley, Calif.), 

monthly

ASR Asian Studies Review (Austra- 

lia), three times a year

ATS Asian Thought and Society (One- 

onta, N.Y.), three times yearly

BCAS Bulletin of Concerned Asian 

Scholars (San Francisco), quar­

terly

BR Beijing Review (Beijing), weekly

C.a. CHINA aktuell (Hamburg), 

monthly

CBR The China Business Review 

(Washington), bimonthly

CE Chinese Education (New York), 

quarterly

CEN China Exchange News (Wa­

shington), quarterly

CES Chinese Economic Studies (New 

York), quarterly

CGE Chinese Geography and Envi­

ronment (Armonk, NY), quarter­

ly.

CI China Information (Leiden) 

CJ Caimao Jingji (Beijing), monthly 

CL Chinese Literature (Madison), 

twice yearly

CLG Chinese Law and Government 

(New York), quarterly

CN China Notes (New York), quar­

terly

CNA China News Analysis (Hong­

kong), fortnightly

CNL China News Letter (Tokyo), bi­

monthly

CP Copenhagen Papers in East and 

Southeast Asian Studies (Copen­

hagen)

CQ China Quarterly (London)

CR China Reconstructs (Beijing), 

monthly

CRe China Report (Delhi), quarterly 

CRep China Report (Vienna)

CS China Spring (Woodside, NY), 

bimonthly

CSA Chinese Sociology and Anthro- 

pology (New York), quarterly 

CT China Today (Beijing), monthly 

DNCDas Neue China (Dortmund), 

bimonthly

EABR Euro-Asia Business Review 

(Sussex), quarterly

EACS East Asian Cultural Studies 

(Tokyo), annually

ER Economic Review (Taipei), bi­

monthly

FA Foreign Affairs (New York), five 

times yearly

FAJ Foreign Affairs Journal (Beijing), 

quarterly

FEA Far Eastern Affairs (Moscow), 

quarterly

FY Faxue Yanjiu (Beijing), bimonth­

ly

GSK Guizhou Shehui Kexue (Gui-

yang), bimonthly

GWYGuoji Wenti Yanjiu (Beijing), 

quarterly

HKEP Hong Kong Economic Papers 

(Hong Kong), annually

IA International Affairs (London), 

quarterly

IAF Internationales Asienforum 

(München), quarterly

IFC Industry of Free China (Taipei), 

monthly

IS Issues and Studies (Taipei), 

monthly

JAA Journal of Asian and African 

Studies (Leiden), quarterly

JAS Journal of Asian Studies (Ann 

Arbor, Mich.), quarterly

JCA Journal of Contemporary Asia 

(Manila), quarterly

JK Jingji Kexue (Beijing), bimonth­

ly

JLYJG Jingji Lilun Yu Jingji Guanh 

(Beijing), bimonthly

JNAS Journal of Northeast Asian Stu­

dies (Washington, D.C.), quar­

terly

April/April 1991

JTG Jingji Tizhi Gaige (Chengdu), 

bimonthly

JWT Jingji Wenti Tansuo (Yunnan), 

monthly

JY Jingji Yanjiu (Beijing), monthly 

KY Kongzi Yanjiu (Beijing), 

quarterly

LY Lishi Yanjiu (Beijing), bimonthly 

MAS Modem Asian Studies (New 

York), quarterly

MC Modem China (London), quar­

terly

NJW Nongye Jingji Wenti (Beijing), 

monthly

NX Nankai Xuebao (Beijing), bi­

monthly

OR Ostasien Report (Hamburg), bi­

monthly

PA Pacific Affairs (Canada), quar­

terly

PC Problems of Communism (Wa­

shington, D.C.), bimonthly

PR Pacific Review (Oxford), quar­

terly

PV Pacific Viewpoint (New Zea- 

land), twice yearly

RC Republican China (Urbana Ca­

lif.), twice yearly

RSL Review of Socialist Law (Nether- 

lands), quarterly

SCC Studies on Chinese Communism 

(Taipei), monthly

SKY Shehui Kexue Yanjiu (Chengdu), 

bimonthly

SKZ Shehui Kexue Zhanxian (Chang­

chun), quarterly

SSC Social Sciences in China (Bei­

jing), quarterly

TS Tibetan Studies (Tibet), quarter­

ly

TY Taiwan Yanjiu (Beijing), quar­

terly

VRU Verfassung und Recht in Über­

see (Hamburg), quarterly

ZDY Zhonggong Dangshi Yanjiu 

(Beijing), bimonthly

ZGJY Zhongguo Gongye Jingji Yanjiu 

(Beijing), monthly

ZJW Zhongguo Jingji Wenti (Fujian), 

bimonthly

ZSK Zhongguo Shehui Kexue (Bei­

jing), bimonthly

ZY Zhexue Yanjiu (Beijing), month­

ly

Any periodical not referred to in this 

list will be cited with its full title and 

Publishing place.

All the English translations of the fol- 

lowing Chinese articles are taken from 

the table of contents of the respective 

periodicals.



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 251/11 - April/April 1991

GENERAL AFFAIRS

1. Looking towards modernization by 

the mid-21st Century (talk between 

Yuan Mu, spokesman for the State 

Council and US joumalist Salisbury). 

Dong Yuguo *BR 1991/No.l3, 

pp. 12-22

2. Report on the work of the govem- 

ment. Li Peng *CRe Oct.-Dec. 1990, 

pp.411-449

3. China in 1990: the year of damage 

control. Shambaugh, David *AS Jan. 

1991, pp.36-49

4. Chine: l’ouverture sans les refor- 

mes?. Svartzman, Jorge *Probl£mes 

politiques et sociaux, no.630, Paris, 

avril 1990, pp.3-53

FOREIGN AFFAIRS

General Topics

5. The PRC at forty: China and the 

world. Bhattachaijea, Mira Sinha 

*CRe Oct.-Dec. 1990, pp.365-384

6. Friendship studies: goals and pro- 

spects. Epstein, Israel *BR 1991/ 

No.14, pp.26-27

7. Everlasting friendship. Wei Liming 

*BR 1991/NO.14, pp.23-27

8. Foreign minister Qian meets the 

press. *BR 1991/No.l4, pp.11-14

9. Party chief on international Situa­

tion. *BR Vol.34, No.15, 1991, pp.9- 

10

Western Europe

USSR and Eastern Europe

10. The USSR and the friendly coun- 

tries of Asia. Tribubenko, Marina 

*FEA 1991/No.l, pp.120-137

Asia and Oceania

11. Chinese policy toward democratiza- 

tion movements: Burma and the Phi- 

lippines. Bert, Wayne *AS Nov. 1990, 

pp.1066-1083

12. Normalizing Sino-Indian relations. 

Thakur, Ramesh *PR Vol.4, No.l, 

1991, pp.5-18

North America

13. U.S. involvement in East Asia: hi- 

storical analysis & post-cold war per- 

ceptions. Lee, Thomas B. *AO Jan.-

Feb.1991, pp.12-18

Latin America

Africa

Overseas Chinese

International Organization & 

Law

14. Consuls can not enjoy immunity for 

private affairs (Chin.). Zhang Youyu 

*FY 1991/No.l, pp.95-96

INTERNAL AFFAIRS

General Topics

Ideology

15. From theoretical struggle to politi­

cal struggle - problems of the Chinne- 

se communist anti-bourgeois liberali- 

zation (part I) (Chin.). Fang Ching 

*SCC Mar. 1991, pp.13-19

16. Correct evaluation of Engels un- 

terstanding of "The theory of sur- 

plus-value" (Chin.). Gu Hailiang *JK 

1991/No.l, pp.77-80

17. The concept of Chinese neo-au- 

thoritarianism: an exploration and 

democratic critique. Petracca, Mark 

P.; Mong Xiong *AS Nov. 1990, 

pp.1099-1117

18. Marxism’s contributions to the stu- 

dy of social history (Chin.). Wang Xi- 

anming *LY 1991/No.l, pp.80-88

19. The fate of Russian rural commune 

and Marx’s concept of history (Chin.). 

Wang Xuzhang *ZY 1991/No.2, 

pp.28-35

Party

20. Deepen the study of CPC history 

with social history as the basis 

(Chin.). Zhang Jingru *LY 1991/ 

No.l, pp.89-96

Government

21. Chinese bureaucracy and post-Mao 

reforms: negative adjustment. Ma, 

Stephen K. *AS Nov. 1990, pp.1038- 

1052

22. Some problems of administrative 

regulations (Chin.). Zhang Chunfa 

*FY 1991/No.l, pp.15-19

Parliament

23. Strengthening the supervisory role 

of People’s Congress at it’s Standing 

Committee (Chin.). Hu Dezu; others 

*FY 1991/No.l, pp.20-28

24. People’s deputies serve the people. 

Zeng Shuzhi *CT Apr. 1991, pp.30-32

25. Election procedures at grassroots 

level. *CT Apr. 1991, p.32

Opposition and Democracy

26. Upholding and perfecting Coopera­

tion of multi-parties led by the CPC - 

on the legal Status of the CPPCC and 

legislation on political parties (Chin.). 

Chen Chunlong *FY 1991/No.l, 

pp.1-8

27. Frühjahr 1991 - Die Prozesse gegen 

die Aktivisten des Juni 1989. Martin, 

Helmut *DNC Apr. 1991, pp.31-32, 

34

28. Politische Gefangene - ein abge­

schlossenes Kapitel? Stellungnahme 

von amnesty international. Schneider, 

Katrin *DNC Apr. 1991, pp.33-34

29. China’s minor parties and the crisis 

of 1989. Seymour, James D. *CI 

Spring 1991, pp.1-23

30. Democrats active in political fo- 

rum. Wu Naitao *BR 1991/No.l3, 

pp.23-27

31. A survey and analysis of the Chine­

se communists’ trail of pro-democra- 

tic activities (Chin.). Wu Yung-Chao 

*SCC Mar. 1991, pp.54-64

Law and Justice

32. On the ancient Ioan contracts dis- 

covered at the beginning of this Cen­

tury in Dun Huang area (Chin.). Gao 

Chao; Liu Bin *FY 1991/No.l, 

pp.78-84, 96

33. To revise or not to revise China’s 

law on counterrevolution. Keith, Ro­

nald C.; Lin Zhiqiu *CI Spring 1991, 

pp .24-41

34. On apparant agency (Chin.). Kong 

Xiangjun *FY 1991/No.l, pp.72-75

35. Comparative research in basic 

theories on administrative litigation 

between China and Western countries 

(Chin.). Li Fuhai *FY 1991/No.l, 

pp.29-36

36. The strict liability in criminal law 

(Chin.). Liu Shengrong *FY 1991/ 

No.l, pp.43-46

37. Legal relations relating to correc- 

tional Service (Chin.). Liu Yenchang 

*FY 1991/No.l, pp.56-58

38. On the criminal litigation concer- 

ning foreigners (Chin.). Ma Jinbao 

*FY 1991/No.l, pp.47-53

39. The basic ranges of criminology 

(Chin.). Qu Xinjiu *FY 1991/No.l, 

pp.36-42

40. On state as a party in civil cases 

(Chin.). Wang Liming *FY 1991/ 

No.l, pp.59-66

41. On transfer of risk of loss in sale of 

goods (Chin.). Xu Bing *FY 1991/ 

No.l, pp.67-71

42. The sources of civil law defined by 

the general principles of civil law 

(Chin.). Xu Guodong *FY 1991/ 

No.l, pp.76-78

43. Theory and practice of Chinese so- 

cialist legal System (Chin.). Yang 

Haikun *FY 1991/No.l, pp.9-14, 42

44. On the disqualification of attendant 

in criminal litigations (Chin.). Zhu 

Yuejie *FY 1991/No.l, pp.54-55

Military

45. The PRC at forty: the security di- 

mension. Deshingkar, Giri *CRe 

Oct.-Dec. 1990, pp.351-364

46. Personelle Veränderungen in den 

Führungsstäben der Chinesischen 

Volksbefreiungsarmee seit der Nie­

derschlagung der Protestbewegung 

von 1989. Schier, Peter *C.a. Mar. 

1991, pp.165-175



April/April 1991
CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 252/12 -

Mass Organizations

Political Movements

47. A great revolution - 1989 rebellious 

incident of intellectuals at Tienanmen 

Square in Peking (Part IX) (Chin.). 

Hua Yang *SCC Mar. 1991, pp.65-74

48. Student Organization in the 1989 

Chinese democracy movement. Khu, 

Josephine M.T. *BCAS Jul.-Sep.1990, 

pp.3-12

Personalities

49. A biographical sketch of Chih 

Hao-Tien (Chin.). Ai Ling *SCC 

Mar. 1991, pp.86-94

50. The road of Dr. J. Needham 

(Chin.). Lin Dehong *ZY 1991/No.l, 

pp.47-53

51. About the story of Wang Jinfa 

(Chin.). Liu Jingquan; Lei Xing *NX 

1991/No.l, pp.41-51

52. The story of my father (Pyotr Via- 

sov). Vlasov, Yuri *FEA 1991/No.l, 

pp.189-207

53. Mikhail Borodin: life exploit and 

tragedy. Vorontsov, Vladilen *FEA 

1991/No.l, pp.208-226

54. A research of the man Aixue in the 

Yuan dynasty (Chin.). Yu Lizi *NX 

1991/No.l, pp.57-60

Cadre Policy

Local Topics

55. Historical changes in markets and 

their location in Beijing. Gao Songfan 

*CGE Fall 1990, pp.42-60

56. Shaanxi - starting point of the old 

silk road. Peng Jianqun *CT Apr. 

1991, pp.8-11

57. Facts about Shaanxi province. *CT 

Apr. 1991, p.ll

National Minorities

58. The forigin of the 14th Dalai Lama 

- is Tibet a ‘fully functioning state’?. 

Bu Wen *BR 1991/No.l4, pp.4-5

59. The nationalizing evolution of the 

Ullambana in the Middle Ages 

(Chin.). Zhang Gong *LY 1991/No.l, 

pp.136-146

60. A report on the April uprising in 

Eastem Turkestan (1990). Alptekin, 

Erkin * Journal, Institute of Muslim 

Minority Affairs, London, pp.254-256

61. The Hui: a Chinese Muslim natio- 

nality. Baoguang, Neur Hassan Pang 

* Journal, Institute of Muslim Minori­

ty Affairs, London, pp.257-262

62. Soviet-Chinese collaboration in Ea- 

stern Turkestan: the case of the 1933 

uprising. Pahta, Ghulamuddin * Jour­

nal, Institute of Muslim Minority Af­

fairs, London, pp.243-253

SOCIAL AFFAIRS

General Topics

Social Life

63. Life and work: my job: garbage col- 

lector. Wang Jingping *CT Apr. 1991, 

pp .48-49

Population

64. A probe into the population pro- 

blem in Guizhou’s minority areas 

(Chin.). Cheng Zhaoxing *GSK 

1991/No.l, pp.36-39

65. Mainland China’s fourth census: a 

preliminary analysis. Fang Shan *IS 

Mar. 1991, pp.116-127

66. Demographie aspects of household 

consumption - a comparative study of 

spatial, inter-temporal and inter- 

country differentials. Lin, Wuu-long 

*IFC Jan. 1991, pp.43-62

67. Theory on population quality in 

"The capital" and its practical signifi- 

cance (Chin.). Liu Shaotang; Li Yajun 

*GSK 1991/No.l, pp.26-29

68. China’s population control and the 

reform in the eighties. Peng Xizhe 

*CRe Oct.-Dec. 1990, pp.385-405

69. Structural change: control of popu­

lation and income distribution struc- 

ture and corresponding policies 

(Chin.). Wu Haihua *GSK 1991/ 

No.l, pp.30-35

70. The fourth census. *CNA April 15, 

1991, pp.1-9

Religions

71. Tao Qian and buddhism (Chin.). 

Zhu Jiachi *NX 1991/No.l, pp.62-68

Medicine and Health

Children, Youth and Education

72. On educational function, strategy 

and consciousness (Chin.). Guo 

Yaobang *GSK 1991/No.l, pp.40-42

73. China’s higher education policy: 

another turning point. Handelman, 

John R. *APF Feb. 1991, pp.1-9

74. Beyond Tiananmen Square: trage­

dy and education in the People’s Re- 

public of China. Petracca, Mark P. 

*BCAS Jul.-Sep.1990, pp.13-20

Public Security

SCIENCES AND CULTURE

General Topics

75. The alliance of natural-social scien­

ce and history (Chin.). Chen Qineng 

*ZY 1991/No.l, pp.13-16

76. The reciprocal study and Coopera­

tion between natural science and so­

cial science (Chin.). He Zuoxiu *ZY 

1991/No.l, pp.16-19

77. A precondition of establishing the 

natural-social science alliance (Chin.). 

Huang Nan-sen *ZY 1991/No.2, 

pp.10-12

78. The needs for promoting the pro- 

cess of science development (Chin.). 

Min Ze *ZY 1991/No.2, pp.13-16

79. Where the Contemporary western 

culture steers for (Chm.). Wang Qin- 

tian *NX 1991/No.l, pp.1-8

80. The promising future indicated by 

the alliance of natural-social science 

(Chin.). Wu Jiapei *ZY 1991/No.l, 

pp.20-21

Philosophy, Logic and Ethics

81. Some theoretical problems in mo­

dern technology philosophy (Chin.). 

Chen Fan; Chen Changshu *ZY 

1991/No.2, pp.42-49

82. The Interpretation of Wang Yang- 

ming’s philosophy (Chin.). Chen Lai 

*ZY 1991/No.l, pp.54-62

83. Some problems in Gadamers’s 

hermeneutics (Chin.). De Boer, Th. 

*ZY 1991/NO.2, pp.63-67

84. The comments on Xiong Shili, 

Feng Youlan, Jin Yuelin and He lin 

(Chin.). Guo Qiyong *ZY 1991/No.2, 

pp.54-62

85. To unterstand subjective and objec- 

tive principles in the light of the unity 

of opposites (Chin.). Hao Guisheng 

*ZY 1991/No.l, pp.30-38

86. AJ. Ayer and logic positivism 

(Chin.). Hong Qian *ZY 1991/No.l, 

pp.63-67

87. The nature and functions of morali- 

tv (Chin.). Hu Chenghuai *ZY 

1991/NO.2, pp.68-73

88. The complexity of theoretical eva- 

luation and choice (Chin.). Jin Wulun 

*ZY 1991/NO.2, pp.36-41

89. Confucian ideology and social en-

gineering in Singapore. Kuah Khun- 

Eng *JCA Vol.20, No.3, 1990,

pp.371-383

90. Subject, subjectivity and something 

eise (Chin.). Liu Fusen *ZY 1991/ 

No.2, pp.49-53

91. Philosophy of science: theory and 

difficulties (Chin.). Yan Bofei *ZY 

1991/No.l, pp.39-47

92. To be good at raising up and sol- 

ving philosophical problems (Chin.). 

Yang Chungui; Li Huolin *ZY 

1991/No.2, pp.3-9, 62

93. On the unity of practical theory, 

materialism and dialectics (Chin.). 

Yang Junyi *ZY 1991/No.l, pp.22-29

94. "The unity of heaven-human" and 

"the Opposition of subject-object" 

(Chin.). Zhang Shiying *ZY 1991/ 

No.l, pp.68-72

95. On Marx’s definition of the natural 

character of social history develop­

ment (Chin.). Zhang Yibing *ZY 

1991/NO.2, pp.17-27



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 253/13 - April/April 1991

96. Die Bewertung einiger traditionel­

ler chinesischer Vorstellungen im 

Hinblick auf die Modernisierung in 

der VR China. Staiger, Brunhild *A 

1991, pp.32-43

Language

Ancient History & Archaeology

(before Han-Dynasty)

97. The ecological environment of the 

Yin dynasty ruins and why Pan’geng 

moved the capital to Yin (Chin.). Li 

Min *LY 1991/No.l, pp.111-120

98. Wan Qingxuan’s government post 

verified (Chin.). Shao Jingyuan; Li 

Jun *NX 1991/No.l, p.61

99. New archeological discoveries in 

Shaanxi. Shi Xingbang *CT Apr. 

1991, pp.20-24

100. Chinese and Canadian dinosaur 

diggers team up. Wang Rongfang; 

Simpson, Eric *CT Apr. 1991, pp.27- 

29

Earlier History (before 1912)

101. The tragicomedy of the Taiping 

heavenly kingdom (Chin.). Chen Xulu 

*LY 1991/No.l, pp.3-15

102. Foreign relations of the Taiping 

heavenly kingdom and its conception 

of international relations (Chin.). 

Wang Qingcheng *LY 1991/No.l, 

pp.16-33

103. The adopted son and the son-em- 

peror (Chin.). Wei Liangtao *LY 

1991/No.l, pp.164-167

104. A theory review of "Chen Shou 

asked for rice" (Chin.). Yang Yaokun 

*LY 1991/No.l, pp.160-163

105. Causes of the prevalence of re- 

venge in the two Han dynasties 

(Chin.). Zhou Tianyou *LY 1991/ 

No.l, pp.121-135

106. Reform, nationalism and interna- 

tionalism: the Opium suppression mo- 

vement in China and the Anglo- 

American influence, 1900-1908. Re­

ins, Thomas D. *MC Feb.1991, 

pp.101-142

Modern & Contemporary Hi­

story

107. Several socio-political programs of 

the Tongmeng Hui in the initial years 

of the Republic of China (Chin.). Jin 

Chongji *LY 1991/No.l, pp.46-62

108. Truth about the Korean War (on 

China, USSR and the Korean War). 

Khrushchev, Nikita *FEA 1991/No.l, 

pp.162-166

109. The nationalist government in 

Nanjing’s policy of uniting with the 

USSR to resist Japan (Chin.). Li Yib- 

in *LY 1991/No.l, pp.63-79

110. Dr. Sun Yat-Sen and the Zili Jun 

(Chin.). Tang Zhijun *LY 1991/No.l, 

pp.34-45

111. Who sent the Chinese volunteers? 

(on Korean War). Usov, Victor *FEA 

1991/No.l, pp.167-172

112. Afterword by the editors (on Chi­

na, USSR and the Korean War). 

*FEA 1991/No.l, pp.173-176

113. The origins of the ‘Wang-Chiang 

Cooperation’ in 1932. So Wai-Chor 

*MC Feb.1991, pp.175-208

Geography

Social Sciences

114. A general survey of the third Sym­

posium on Chinese social history 

(Chin.). Song Dejin; Gao Shiyu *LY 

1991/No.l, pp.97-110

115. The family and patriarchal clan 

structure of the Ming and Qing dyna­

sties in Huizhou (Chin.). Tang Lixing 

*LY 1991/No.l, pp.147-159

Literature and Arts

116. "Jintian"/Today - Eine Literatur­

zeitschrift im Exil. Chen, L.; Bor- 

chard, Dagmar *DNC Apr. 1991, p.20

117. Kirnst eigen-sinnig. Fei Dawei 

*DNC Apr. 1991, p.15

118. The rhyming words with entering 

tone in Lu You’s poems (Chin.). Feng 

Zhibai *NX 1991/No.l, pp.75-80

119. Dancing to the tempo of Confuci- 

us. Guo Anding *CT Apr. 1991, 

pp.50-54

120. "Ich werde die Filme machen, die 

ich will..." Interview mit Tian Zhuang- 

zhuang. Koch, Ulrike *DNC Apr. 

1991, pp.24-26

121. Von der Notwendigkeit, die Kunst 

zu töten - Vier Künstler der Avant­

garde. Koppel-Yang, Martina *DNC 

Apr. 1991, pp.11-13

122. Peking Opera’s two-hundredth 

anniversary. Li Jianguo *CT Apr. 

1991, pp.33-39

123. Colorful, fascinating Peking Ope­

ra. Li Xi a * CT Apr. 1991, pp.39-40

124. The descriptive spring and autumn 

in Chinese classic poetry and their 

aesthetic sense (Chin.). Liu Chang 

*NX 1991/No.l, pp.69-74

125. Gebrochene Traditionen - Chine­

sische Malerei der achtziger Jahre. 

Noth, Jochen *DNC Apr. 1991, pp.8- 

10

126. Godot auf chinesisch: Gao Xingji- 

an. Rennö, Mark *DNC Apr. 1991, 

pp.16-19

127. Child painter Guo Lin. Shuang 

Shui *CT Apr. 1991, pp.55-56

128. A study and analysis of the Chine­

se communists’ TV drama "Yearning" 

(Chin.). Sun Tung *SCC Mar. 1991, 

pp.48-53

129. The reception of freudianism in 

modern Chinese literature, part I:

1920-1949. Wang Ning *CI Spring 

1991, pp.58-71

130. Appreciating and analyzing Wang 

Xianqi’s novels (Chin.). Xu Zhong- 

ping *TY 1990/No.4, pp.81-82, 80

131. Geisterreden. Yang Lian *DNC 

Apr. 1991, pp.21-23

132. Chinesische Zensur - ausländi­

sches Geld. Filmregisseure nach Juni 

’89 - Gespräch mit Ulrike Koch. 

*DNC Apr. 1991, pp.27-28

Sports

133. Chinese swimmers surge to the 

top. Chai Ruikang *CT Apr. 1991, 

pp.44-45

Natural Sciences and Techno- 

logy

134. Making Computers Chinese com- 

patible - If you can do it in English, 

chances are you can now do it in Chi­

nese. Kao, Jeffrey *CBR Mar.-Apr. 

1991, pp.16-20

135. News on Chinese desk-top Publis­

hing and CJK library management. 

Kuiken, Cornelis J. *CI Spring 1991, 

pp.72-74

136. Nuclear technology for peaceful 

purposes. Li Yingxiang *CT Apr. 

1991, pp.67-68

137. The benefits of nuclear technology 

to Chinese agriculture. Liang Qu *CT 

Apr. 1991, pp.65-66

Intellectuals

Media

FINANCE AND ECONOMY

General Topics

138. An analysis on the problems of 

the Chinese communists’ low econo- 

mic results (Chin.). Chiu Hung-Hui 

*SCC Mar. 1991, pp.31-39

139. "Hanghui" - Frühe chinesische 

Handwerkerorganisationen. Wey­

rauch, Thomas *DNC Apr. 1991, 

pp.35-37

140. The Chinese economy - an over- 

view. Yamanouchi, Kanzuo *CNL 

Jan.-Feb. 1991, pp.2-7, 23

Theories

141. An analysis on the function of 

plan and market and an inquiring into 

the model of combining plan with 

market (Chin.). Chen Xiushan; Zhou 

Xiaoming *JLYJG 1991/No.l, 9-14

142. The basis and the ways of com­

bining plan with market (Chin.). Ding 

Renzhong *JLYJG 1991/No.l, 22-27

143. Plan allocation and market me- 

chanism (Chin.). Li Yining *JLYJG 

1991/No.l, 2-8

144. Theoretical thinking on industrial 

economy (Chin.). Liu Tiemin *JK 

1991/No.l, pp.17-24



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities -2S4/14 - April/April 1991

145. Some methodological principles 

for grasping the economic laws 

(Chin.). Luo Menggang *ZY 1991/ 

No.l, pp.3-12

146. On the corrosive influence in the 

motion of fixes assets (Chin.). Wang 

Chong; Xue Liang *JLYJG 1991/ 

No.l, 54-56

147. Productivity, socialization and ow- 

nership (Chin.). Wang Wen *JLYJG 

1991/No.l, 33-37

148. Setting up the dual System of 

combining plan with market (Chin.). 

Wei Jie *JLYJG 1991/No.l, 15-21

149. On socialist differential yields, re- 

nts and distribution (Chin.). Zhang 

Chaozun; Lü Yimin *JK 1991/No.l, 

pp.6-11

150. On the elements fusion and me- 

chanism fusion of plan and market 

(Chin.). Zhang Minglong *JLYJG 

1991/No.l, 28-32

151. Structure adjustment, the starting 

point of steady production (Chin.). 

Zhu Mingchun *JLYJG 1991/No.l, 

38-43

152. Comparative analysis of the struc- 

tures of investment and consumption 

(Chin.). Zhuang Wei *JK 1991/No.l, 

pp.38-45

153. Some basic ideas on establishing 

the framework of macro equilibrium 

control system (Chin.). *CJ 1991/ 

No.2, pp.3-10

154. Housing reform: what is new?. 

*CNA April 1,1991, pp.1-9

Planning and Development

155. The market stabilization in China: 

what does it show?. Avdokushin, 

Yevgeny *FEA 1991/No.l, pp.138- 

149

156. Economic reform of mainland 

China and its future. Chen Kuan I. 

*IS Mar. 1991, pp.98-115

157. Judgement on imbalance of indu­

strial structure (Chin.). Chen Qing- 

min *CJ 1991/No.2, pp.33-37

158. CDL advises on Yellow River de- 

velopment. Cheng Gang *BR 1991/ 

No.13, pp.27-31

159. A briefing on the international 

Symposium on China’s economic re- 

str ucturing reform in 1990s (Chin.). 

Fan Hengshan *CJ 1991/No.2, 

pp.57-63

160. The impact of Tienanmen on the 

political climate of economic reform. 

Halpern, Nina P. *IS Mar. 1991, 

pp.78-97

161. Readjustment or reform?. Hama, 

Katsuhiko *CNL Mar.-Apr. 1991, 

PP-2-9

162. A study of the countermeasures 

on the development of the county’s 

regional economy in Guizhou (Chin.). 

He Zongtang *GSK 1991/No.l, 

pp.1-5, 14

163. On the rampart between regions 

(Chin.). Huang Jianbo *GSK 1991/ 

No.l, pp.21-23

164. Report on the outline of the ten- 

year programme and of the eighth 

five-year plan for national economic 

and social development. Li Peng *BR 

Vol.34, No. 15,1991, pp.I-XXIV

165. China’s new land development re- 

gulations - Private ownership is taboo, 

but land-use rights are there for the 

taking. Potter, Pitman B. *CBR 

Mar.-Apr. 1991, pp.12-15

166. Prospects of China’s economic 

growth in 1990s (Chin.). Wu Jinglian 

*CJ 1991/NO.2, pp.11-13,18

167. Choice of the leading industry in 

karst mountain area of Southwest 

China and its developmental ways 

(Chin.). Wu Yuhua *GSK 1991/No.l, 

pp.10-14

168. China’s economic and social pro- 

gress of the 1980s. *BR Vol.34, 

No.15, 1991, p.14

Public Finance

169. Investment in China, 1989-90. Hi- 

raiwa, Kozue *CNL Jan.-Feb. 1991, 

pp.19-23

170. Comments on the two starting po- 

ints of tax-profit di vision and propo- 

sed plans (Chin.). Ma Qingquan *CJ 

1991/No.2, pp.29-32

171. Theory and practice of fiscal Sy­

stem reform (Chin.). Wu Jianguo *JK 

1991/No.l, pp.62-66

172. Financial System reform: plight 

and way out (Chin.). Xun Dazhi *CJ 

1991/NO.2, pp.26-28

173. On the adjustment taxes on indi­

vidual income (Chin.). Zhao Jun 

*JLYJG 1991/No.l, 68-70

174. Studies on some major issues on 

China’s domestic bonds (Chin.). *CJ 

1991/NO.2, pp.19-25

Enterprises and Management

175. A study and analysis on the Chi­

nese communists’ enterprise reform 

(Chin.). Chen Hsi-Yuan *SCC Mar. 

1991, pp.40-47

176. The actuality and the development 

of the proportion of taxes to profits 

(Chin.). Chen Yihua *JLYJG 1991/ 

No.l, 44-49

177. Private entrepreneurs and the law. 

Chuvankova, V. *FEA 1991/No.l, 

pp.45-52

178. The Chinese management pro- 

blem. Fischer, William A. *CNL 

Jan.-Feb. 1991, pp.13-18

179. Business management in China. 

Fujimoto, Akira *CNL Jan.-Feb. 

1991, pp.8-12

180. Thoughts on improving and deve- 

loping the contract system in the new 

round (Chin.). Geng Gang *JK 

1991/No.l, pp.1-5

181. Bring about a fine circle of enter- 

prise’s talent development system 

(Chin.). Qin Jie *GSK 1991/No.l, 

pp.43-44, 39

182. Promote the protracted and stable 

development of the individual and 

privately owned economy (Chin.). 

Yang Xiaohang *GSK 1991/No.l, 

pp.24-25

183. An inquiring into the business 

management of no department re- 

sponsible for the work (Chin.). Zhang 

Qiang; An Tongju *JLYJG 1991/ 

No.l, 50-53

Employment, Wages, Living 

Standard

184. Prospects for residents’ income 

distribution in Beijing (Chin.). Ji 

Dangsheng *JK 1991/No.l, pp.67-70

185. VCRs pour into Chinese homes. 

Li Jianguo *CT Apr. 1991, pp.14-16

186. The labour Service market in Chi­

na. Li Peng *CRe Oct.-Dec. 1990, 

pp.467-471

187. Urban employment Situation. Ni 

Songxin *CRe Oct.-Dec. 1990, 

pp.473-475

188. The second occupation: its sour- 

ces, nature and administration mea- 

sures (Chin.). Wang Aiwen *JLYJG 

1991/No.l, 63-67

189. Some views on the reform of the 

teacher wage Systems in institutions of 

higher learning (Chin.). *NX 1991/ 

No.l, pp.26-30

190. Urban employment in 1989. *CRe 

Oct.-Dec. 1990, pp.477-478

Basic Construction

191. Introduction to 20 key projects 

under construction. Han Baocheng 

*CRe Oct.-Dec. 1990, pp.451-465

Communications

192. Expressways - important links in 

China’s economy. Long Shui *CT 

Apr. 1991, pp.57-59

Tourism

193. Major tourist routes in Shaanxi 

province. Tan Manni *CT Apr. 1991, 

pp.12-14

Industry, Energy and Mining

194. Fueling the economy - Thanks to 

low state prices, the coal industry is 

buried in debt. Huang, J.P. *CBR 

Mar.-Apr. 1991, pp.22-29

195. The Status quo of the oil industry 

on the mainland (Chin.). Hui Feng 

*SCC Mar. 1991, pp.75-85

196. Tapping China’s coalbed methane 

- Chinese mines have been throwing 

away a potentially valuable energy re- 

source. Poppele, Jessica *CBR 

Mar.-Apr. 1991, pp.30-33, 36-37



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 255/15 - April/April 1991

197. Present Situation of Guizhou’s in­

dustrial development and the coun- 

termeasures to carry it to a new stage 

(Chin.). Wang Guojing *GSK 1991/ 

No.l, pp.6-9

198. Ilie rise - and fall - of Antaibao - 

Can the coal giant dig itself out of 

trouble?. Weil, Martin *CBR Mar.- 

Apr. 1991, pp.38-39

199. Several measures to free from the 

Situation of lacking electricity at pre­

sent (Chin.). Zhang Mingjun *JLYJG 

1991/No.l, 71-74

Environment

200. Coal and air pollution. Liu Hong 

*CT Apr. 1991, pp.17-19

201. The greening of capital iron and 

steel. Wu Jianxin *CT Apr. 1991, 

pp.25-27

213. Positive study on consumer mar­

ket prices, price subsidization and ad- 

justment of interest rate (Chin.). Hu 

Bin *JK 1991/No.l, pp.31-37

214. Policies and problems concemed 

in vitalizing the market (Chin.). Liu 

Siwei *JK 1991/No.l, pp.52-55, 51

215. On the capacity of individual in­

dependent activity and market deve­

lopment (Chin.). Lu Zhongyuan *JK 

1991/No.l, pp.25-30

216. The monetary reform in the reign 

of Republic of China: the yuan (dol- 

lar) taken in the stead of the hang 

(tael) (Chin.). Ma Zhenju *NX 

1991/No.l, pp.52-56

217. Some theories and policy pro­

blems conceming the exchange rate 

of RMB (Chin.). Qian Rongkun *NX 

1991/No.l, pp.9-15

218. A summary of discussion on the 

problems of market slump in China 

(Chin.). Wang Bifeng *JLYJG 

1991/No.l, 75-80

219. Study on consumption and con- 

sumption funds in China (Chin.). 

Wang Guangqian *CJ 1991/No.2, 

pp.44-48, 25

220. On the saving’s Situation and poli­

cies in China (Chin.). Xi Changgeng 

*JK 1991/No.l, pp.56-61

221. Some thoughts on China’s newly 

emerged stock market (Chin.). Yu 

Guangyuan *CJ 1991/No.2, pp.14-18

230. Power Banqueting in Beijing and 

Shanghai - What to know and where 

to. Reardon, Dan *CBR Mar.-Apr. 

1991, pp.54-55

231. Analysis on China’s trade deve­

lopment strategy (Chin.). Ren Jijun 

*CJ 1991/NO.2, pp.38-43

232. Expanding Sino-Soviet trade - 

Commercial relations are picking up 

steam. Ruwart, Sharon E. *CBR 

Mar.-Apr. 1991, pp.42-50

233. How does one cooperate with 

China?. Sproghis, Yelena *FEA 

1991/No.l, pp.34-44

234. Economic restructuring, foreign 

trade reform are progressing. Yang 

Xiaobing *BR Vol.34, No.15, 1991, 

pp.19-21

235. Door-to-door in Guangzhou - 

Avon puts on a pretty face in China. 

*CBR Mar.-Apr. 1991, pp.40-41

236. Japan-China trade in 1990: record 

US$ 5.9 billion deficit. *CNL Mar.- 

Apr. 1991, pp.21-22

Statistics

237. Statistisches Kommunique vom 

Staatlichen Statistikamt der VR Chi­

na über die volkswirtschaftliche und 

soziale Entwicklung Chinas 1990. 

*C.a. Mar. 1991, pp.165-175

TAIWAN

238. A comparative study of lawyer Sy­

stems of the two sides of the Taiwan 

Strait (Chin.). Chen Quansheng *TY 

1990/No.4, pp.60-67

239. Will Peking blockade the ROC?. 

Copper, John F. *AO Jan.-Feb.1991, 

pp.9-11

240. Clarifying the rumour that Dr. Hu 

Shi’s father died on the battlefield in 

Taiwan (Chin.). Deng Kongzhao *TY 

1990/No.4, pp.83-84

241. Functioning of party politics in 

Taiwan and its prospects (Chin.). 

Dong Yuhong *TY 1990/No.4, 

pp.16-22

242. Taiwan in 1990: finetuning the Sy­

stem. Dreyer, June Teufel *AS Jan. 

1991, pp.57-63

243. Analyzing Taiwan’s financial mar­

ket (Chin.). Huang Baokui *TY 

1990/NO.4, pp.43-50, 59

244. A comment on Taiwan authori- 

ties’ adjustment of their economic 

and trade policy to the mainland 

(Chin.). Li Hongshuo; Wu Zhitang 

*NX 1991/No.l, pp.16-22

245. The inevitability of China’s unifi- 

cation and the urgency of peace talks 

(Chin.). Li Keyang *TY 1990/No.4, 

pp.1-9

246. Policy formulation in a dynamic 

economy: the experience of the ROC 

on Taiwan. Li, K.T. *IFC Jan. 1991, 

pp.33-42

Agriculture

202. Studying growth law of agriculture 

targets by examples in China (Chin.). 

Gu Haibing *JLYJG 1991/No.l, 57- 

62

203. The external environment and in­

ternal mechanisms of economic deve­

lopment in China’s less-developed 

provinces. Hou Feng *CGE Fall 1990, 

pp.61-74

204. The use of place names in the stu­

dy of China’s physical environment. 

Jiang Guoxun *CGE Fall 1990, 

pp.75-81

205. Energy strategies and environ­

mental constraints in China’s moder- 

nization. McDowell, Mark A. *CGE 

Fall 1990, pp.3-23

206. The straits of capital formation in 

agricultural inputs (Chin.). Qian 

Yanni in *JK 1991/No.l, pp.12-16

207. Economic development and wa- 

ter-related environmental problems in 

China. Tang Yijian; Zhang Shen 

*CGE Fall 1990, pp.82-98

208. From equality to equity: an explo- 

ration of changing norms of distribu- 

tion in rural China. Thireau, Isabelle 

*CI Spring 1991, pp.42-57

209. Agricultural mechanization in Ji- 

angsu province, 1979-88. Veeck, Gre­

gory *CGE Fall 1990, pp.24-41

210. Family contract System and scale 

management (Chin.). Zhang Chan- 

grong; Yang Changming; Wang Jias- 

hu *GSK 1991/No.l, pp.45-48, 23

Currency and Commerce

211. Economic effect of RMB exchan­

ge rate’s drop and the countermea- 

sures (Chin.). Bao Zhixiao *GSK 

1991/No.l, pp.15-18

212. On contradictions and regulations 

in consumption structure changes 

(Chin.). Chen Weiqun; Ding Lan *JK 

1991/No.l, pp.46-51

Foreign Trade & Economic 

Cooperation

222. Developing the economic and 

technicai relations between Guizhou 

and the Southeast Asian countries 

(Chin.). Bao Kunming *GSK 1991/ 

No.l, pp.18-20

223. The GATT and the East-West 

trading (Chin.). Cheng Baoku *NX 

1991/No.l, pp.31-35,22

224. The making of law liability for the 

foreign concemed products (Chin.). 

He Yue *NX 1991/No.l, pp.36-40

225. Development of China’s SEZ. 

Huang Taihe *BR 1991/No.l4, 

pp.16-22

226. Economic and trading relations on 

the Sino-Soviet border in Heilongji- 

ang. Ishii, Akira *CNL Mar.-Apr. 

1991, pp.10-15

227. Sino-South Korean relations un- 

der the Roh administration. Izumi, 

Hajime; Kohari, Susumu *CNL 

Mar.-Apr. 1991, pp.16-20

228. Towards better international 

trade. Lu Tailai *BR 1991/No.l4, 

p.15

229. Counting on Countertrade? - Bei­

jing may like it, but the foreign verdict 

on Countertrade is still out. Palia, 

Aspy P.; Shenkar, Oded *CBR 

Mar.-Apr. 1991, pp.51-53



CHINA aktuell/Ofiicial Activities - 256/16 - April/April 1991

263. Profile of Taiwan’s political Per­

sonalities: Liang Surong and Xie 

Shenshan (Chin.). *TY 1990/No.4, 

pp.91-92

HONGKONG AND MACAU

264. Hong Kong: welcoming Hong 

Kong immigrants - The United States 

gives Hong Kong red carpet treat- 

ment. Donnelly, Paul *CBR Mar.- 

Apr. 1991, pp.10-11

265. Hongkong: 1997 wirft dunklere 

Schatten. Ehrke, Michael *Vierteljah- 

resberichte Nr.120, Bonn, Juni 1990, 

pp.133-142

266. Chinese customary law in the New 

Territories of Hong Kong: the back- 

ground to the Operation of the New 

Territories Ordinance, 1899-1987. 

Hayes, James *APF April 1991, 

pp.97-136

267. The new middle dass and the de- 

mocratic movement in Hong Kong. 

Kwitko, Ludmilla; So, Alvin Y. *JCA 

Vol.20, No.3,1990, pp.384-398

268. Hongkong und Macau: Rückblick 

auf das Jahr des Pferdes. Nieh Yu- 

Hsi *C.a. Mar. 1991, pp.159-164

269. Democratization and political par- 

ty developments in post-Tiananmen 

Hong Kong. Williams, J. Oliver *IS 

Mar. 1991, pp.128-137

270. Interview: John Bond, executi- 

ve director of banking, Hongkong 

Bank - Hongkong Bank won’t turn its 

back on the territorv. *CBR Mar.- 

Apr. 1991, pp.58-59

MISCELLANEA

271. Brief aus Peking. Hermann, 

Bernhard *DNC Apr. 1991, pp.38-39

272. The year of the goat. Sidikhme- 

nov, V. *FEA 1991/No.l, pp.227-240

273. Beijing’s new courtyard houses. 

Sun Hongming *CT Apr. 1991, 

pp.46-47

247. Migration, agricultural develop- 

ment and rural labor force in Taiwan. 

Liao Cheng-Hung *ER Jan.Feb. 1991,

PP-1“17 ...

248. Current Situation in mainland 

China and cross-strait relations. Lin 

Bih-jaw *IS Mar. 1991, pp.11-28

249. Will it be possible that the Chine­

se communists abide by its promise of 

"peaceful unification"? - On the Chi­

nese communists’ habitual tactics of 

peace and war (Chin.). Lung Fei 

*SCC Mar. 1991, pp.20-30

250. Rethinking the Europe-Taiwan re­

lationship. Mengin, Frangoise *PR 

Vol.4, No.l, 1991, pp.25-35

251. On the development of the rela­

tions between the two sides of the 

Taiwan Strait: retrospect and pro- 

spect (Chin.). Ren Pinsheng *TY 

1990/No.4, pp.10-15, 59

252. "Einen eigenen Weg für unsere 

Lieder..." Taiwans Popmusiker Luo 

Dayou. Stroweleit, Yun-cheh *DNC 

Apr. 1991, pp.29-30

253. A comparison of the investment 

environment in China and Southeast 

Asian countries and the Taiwanese 

capital drawn there (Chin.). Wang Ji- 

anmin *TY 1990/No.4, pp.51-59

254. Evolution of Taiwan’s power 

structure and the U.SA. (Chin.). 

Wang Kehua *TY 1990/No.4, pp.30- 

35

255. Similarities and dissimilarities in 

the crime-constituting theory of the 

two sides of the Taiwan Strait (Chin.). 

Wang Zhexiu; Xu Jue *TY 1990/ 

No.4, pp.68-71

256. Democratization and institutional- 

ization: problems, prospects, and po- 

licy implications of political develop­

ment in the Republic of China on 

Taiwan. Wei Yung *IS Mar. 1991, 

pp.29-43

257. Taiwan’s economic and trade poli- 

cy to the mainland: some features 

(Chin.). Wen Hanhong *NX 1991/ 

No.l, pp.23-25,15

258. Taiwan’s economy in dilemma and 

the way out (Chin.). Wu Jiaping *TY 

1990/No.4, pp.36-42

259. Changes in social structure and 

adjustments in cultural value System 

in Taiwan over the past forty years 

(Chin.). Xing Qi *TY 1990/No.4, 

pp.73-80

260. The Democratic Progressive Par­

ty: its role in Taiwan politics, its limit- 

ations anf future (Chin.). Xu Bodong; 

He Lei *TY 1990/No.4, pp.23-29, 35

261. Strategie importance of the Re­

public of China on Taiwan. Yu, Peter 

Kien-hong *AO Jan.-Feb.1991, 

pp.19-23

262. Documents: President Lee 

Teng-hui’s 1991 World Freedom Day 

message declaration of 1991 World 

Freedom Day. *AO Jan.-Feb.1991, 

p.37

Index of Authors

Ai Ling: 49

Alptekin, Erkin: 60

An Tongju: 183

Avdokushin, Yevgeny: 155

Bao Kunming: 222

Bao Zhixiao: 211

Baoguang, Neur Hassan Pang: 61 

Bert, Wayne: 11

Bhattacharjea, Mira Sinha: 5 

Borchard, Dagmar: 116

Bu Wen: 58

Chai Ruikang: 133

Chen Changshu: 81

Chen Chunlong: 26

Chen Fan: 81

Chen Hsi-Yuan: 175

Chen Kuan I.: 156

Chen Lai: 82

Chen Qineng: 75 

Chen Qingmin: 157 

Chen Quansheng: 238 

Chen Weiqun: 212 

Chen Xiushan: 141 

Chen Xulu: 101 

Chen Yihua: 176 

Chen, L.: 116 

Cheng Baoku: 223 

Cheng Gang: 158 

Cheng Zhaoxing: 64 

Chiu Hung-Hui: 138 

Chuvankova, V.: 177 

Copper, John F.: 239 

De Boer, Th.: 83 

Deng Kongzhao: 240 

Deshingkar, Giri: 45 

Ding Lau: 212 

Ding Renzhong: 142 

Dong Yuguo: 1 

Dong Yuhong: 241 

Donnelly, Paul: 264 

Dreyer, June Teufel: 242 

Ehrke, Michael: 265 

Epstein, Israel: 6 

Fan Hengshan: 159 

Fang Ching: 15 

Fang Shan: 65 

Fei Dawei: 117 

Feng Zhibai: 118

Fischer, William A.: 178 

Fujimoto, Akira: 179 

Gao Chao: 32 

Gao Shiyu: 114 

Gao Songfan: 55 

Geng Gang: 180 

Gu Haibing: 202 

Gu Hailiang: 16 

Guo Anding: 119 

Guo Qiyong: 84 

Guo Yaobang: 72 

Halpern, Nina P.: 160 

Hama, Katsuhiko: 161 

Han Baocheng: 191 

Handelman, John R.: 73 

Hao Guisheng: 85

Hayes, James: 266 

He Lei: 260

He Yue: 224

He Zongtang: 162 

He Zuoxiu: 76

Hermann, Bernhard: 271 

Hiraiwa, Kozue: 169 

Hong Qian: 86 

Hou Feng: 203 

Hu Bin: 213

Hu Chenghuai: 87 

Hu Dezu: 23 

Hua Yang: 47 

Huang Baokui: 243 

Huang Jianbo: 163 

Huang Nan-sen: 77 

Huang Taihe: 225 

Huang, J.P.: 194 

Hui Feng: 195 

Ishii, Akira: 226

Izumi, Hajime: 227



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities
- 257/17 -

April/April 1991

Ji Dangsheng: 184

Jiang Guoxun: 204

Jin Chongji: 107

Jin Wulun: 88

Kao, Jeffrey: 134 

Keith, Ronald C.: 33 

Khrushchev, Nikita: 108 

Khu, Josephine M.T.: 48 

Koch, Ulrike: 120 

Kohari, Susumu: 227

Kong Xiangjun: 34 

Kuah Khun-Eng: 89

Kuiken, Cornelis J.: 135 

Kwitko, Ludmilla: 267 

Köppel-Yang, Martina: 121

Lee, Thomas B.: 13

Lei Xing: 51 

Li Fuhai: 35

Li Hongshuo: 244 

Li Huolin: 92

Li Jianguo: 122

Li Jianguo: 185

Li Jun: 98

Li Keyang: 245

Li Min: 97

Li Peng: 164

Li Peng: 186 

Li Peng: 2 

Li Xia: 123 

Li Yajun: 67

Li Yibin: 109

Li Yingxiang: 136 

Li Yining: 143

Li, K.T.: 246

Liang Qu: 137

Liao Cheng-Hung: 247 

Lin Bih-jaw: 248

Lin Dehong: 50

Lin Zhiqiu: 33

Lin, Wuu-long: 66 

Liu Bin: 32

Liu Chang: 124

Liu Fusen: 90

Liu Hong: 200

Liu Jingquan: 51

Liu Shaotang: 67

Liu Shengrong: 36 

Liu Siwei: 214

Liu Tiemin: 144

Liu Yenchang: 37 

Long Shui: 192

Lu Tailai: 228

Lu Zhongyuan: 215 

Lung Fei: 249

Luo Menggang: 145

Lü Yimin: 149

Ma Jinbao: 38

Ma Qingquan: 170

Ma Zhenju: 216

Ma, Stephen K.: 21 

Martin, Helmut: 27

McDowell, Mark A.: 205 

Mengin, Fran?oise: 250 

Min Ze: 78

Mong Xiong: 17

Ni Songxin: 187 

Nieh Yu-Hsi: 268 

Noth, Jochen: 125 

Pahta, Ghulamuddin: 62 

Palia, Aspy P.: 229 

Peng Jianqun: 56 

Peng Xizhe: 68 

Petracca, Mark P.: 17 

Petracca, Mark P.: 74 

Poppele, Jessica: 196 

Potter, Pitman B.: 165 

Qian Rongkun: 217 

Qian Yanmin: 206 

Qin Jie: 181 

Qu Xinjiu: 39 

Reardon, Dan: 230 

Reins, Thomas D.: 106 

Ren Jijun: 231 

Ren Pinsheng: 251 

Rennä, Mark: 126 

Ruwart, Sharon E.: 232 

Schier, Peter: 46 

Schneider, Katrin: 28 

Seymour, James D.: 29 

Shambaugh, David: 3 

Shao Jingyuan: 98 

Shenkar, Oded: 229 

Shi Xingbang: 99 

Shuang Shui: 127 

Sidikhmenov, V.: 272 

Simpson, Eric: 100

So Wai-Chor: 113

So, Alvin Y.: 267 

Song Dejin: 114 

Sproghis, Yelena: 233 

Staiger, Brunhild: 96 

Stroweleit, Yun-cheh: 252 

Sun Hongming: 273 

Sun Tung: 128 

Svartzman, Jorge: 4 

Tan Manni: 193 

Tang Lixing: 115 

Tang Yijian: 207 

Tang Zhijun: 110 

Thakur, Ramesh: 12 

Thireau, Isabelle: 208 

Tribubenko, Marina: 10 

Usov, Victor: 111 

Veeck, Gregory: 209 

Vlasov, Yuri: 52 

Vorontsov, Vladilen: 53 

Wang Aiwen: 188 

Wang Bifeng: 218 

Wang Chong: 146 

Wang Guangqian: 219 

Wang Guojing: 197 

Wang Jianmin: 253 

Wang Jiashu: 210 

Wang Jingping: 63 

Wang Kehua: 254 

Wang Liming: 40 

Wang Ning: 129 

Wang Qingcheng: 102

Wang Qintian: 79

Wang Rongfang: 100 

Wang Wen: 147

Wang Xianming: 18

Wang Xuzhang: 19 

Wang Zhexiu: 255 

Wei Jie: 148

Wei Liangtao: 103 

Wei Liming: 7 

Wei Yung: 256 

Weil, Martin: 198 

Wen Hanhong: 257 

Weyrauch, Thomas: 139 

Williams, J. Oliver: 269 

Wu Haihua: 69

Wu Jianguo: 171 

Wu Jiarodn: 201

Wu Jiapei: 80 

Wu Jiaping: 258 

Wu Jinglian: 166 

Wu Naitao: 30 

Wu Yuhua: 167

Wu Yung-Chao: 31 

Wu Zhitang: 244 

Xi Changgeng: 220 

Xing Qi: 259 

Xu Bing: 41

Xu Bodong: 260 

Xu Guodong: 42 

Xu Jue: 255

Xu Zhongping: 130

Xue Liang: 146

Xun Dazhi: 172

Yamanouchi, Kanzuo: 140 

Yan Bofei: 91

Yang Changming: 210 

Yang Chungui: 92 

Yang Haikun: 43 

Yang Junyi: 93

Yang Lian: 131

Yang Xiaobing: 234 

YangXiaohang: 182

Yang Yaokun: 104 

Yu Guangyuan: 221 

Yu Lizi: 54

Yu, Peter Kien-hong: 261 

Zeng Shuzhi: 24

Zhang Changrong: 210 

Zhang Chaozun: 149 

Zhang Chunfa: 22 

Zhang Gong: 59 

Zhang Jingru: 20 

Zhang Mingjun: 199 

Zhang Minglong: 150 

Zhang Qiang: 183 

Zhang Shen: 207 

Zhang Shiying: 94 

Zhang Yibing: 95 

Zhang Youyu: 14 

Zhao Jun: 173

Zhou Tianyou: 105

Zhou Xiaoming: 141 

Zhu Jiachi: 71

Zhu Mingchun: 151

Zhu Yuejie: 44

Zhuang Wei: 152 

others: 23




